

No. 17-689

In the Supreme Court of the United States

ANDREW MARCH, PETITIONER

v.

JANET T. MILLS, INDIVIDUALLY AND IN HER OFFICIAL
CAPACITY AS ATTORNEY GENERAL OF MAINE, ET AL.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE STATES OF
MICHIGAN, KANSAS, NEBRASKA, OHIO,
OKLAHOMA, SOUTH CAROLINA,
TEXAS, AND WEST VIRGINIA
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

Bill Schuette
Michigan Attorney General

Aaron D. Lindstrom
Solicitor General
Counsel of Record
P.O. Box 30212
Lansing, Michigan 48909
LindstromA@michigan.gov
(517) 373-1124

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
State of Michigan

[additional counsel listed at the end of the brief]

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Questions Presented i
Table of Authoritiesiii
Interest of Amici Curiae 1
Introduction and Summary of Argument 2
Argument 3
I. The Act is content based because it is
concerned with the direct impact of speech on
its audience..... 3
II. The Act is content based because noise made
with the intent to interfere with the
provision of health services conveys a
particular message: opposition to those
services..... 7
Conclusion 10
Additional Counsel 11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Boos v. Barry</i> , 485 U.S. 312 (1988)	3, 4, 7
<i>Clark v. Cmty. for Creative Non-Violence</i> , 468 U.S. 288 (1984)	7, 9
<i>Cramer v. United States</i> , 325 U.S. 1 (1945)	5
<i>Hill v. Colorado</i> , 530 U.S. 703 (2000)	8
<i>McCullen v. Coakley</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2518 (2014)	passim
<i>Police Dep't of Chicago v. Mosley</i> , 408 U.S. 92 (1972)	1
<i>United States v. Grace</i> , 461 U.S. 171 (1983)	1, 2
<i>Washington State Grange v. Washington State Republican Party</i> , 552 U.S. 442 (2008)	9

Statutes

Me. Rev. Stat. tit. 5, § 4684-B	3, 4
---------------------------------------	------

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. I.....	3
